

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

Nos. 19-5094 & 19-5096

ALEX M AZAR, et al.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

Leslie Rutledge

Attorney General of Arkansas

Nicholas J. Bronni

Solicitor General of Arkansas

Vincent M. Wagner

Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan L. Jacobs

Asher L. Steinberg

Assistant Solicitors General

Arkansas Attorney General's Office

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, AR 72201

Ph: (501) 682-2007

Fax: (501) 682-2591

Email: Nicholas.Bronni@ArkansasAG.gov

Vincent.Wagner@ArkansasAG.gov

Dylan.Jacobs@ArkansasAG.gov

Asher.Steinberg@ArkansasAG.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Secretary’s interpretation of Medicaid’s “objectives” is reasonable.	2
A. Medicaid’s appropriations section is not an exhaustive statement of Medicaid’s objectives.	3
B. Health is an objective of Medicaid, a government health program.	6
C. Beneficiary independence is a Medicaid objective.	8
II. The Secretary’s conclusion that the Arkansas Works amendment is likely to assist in promoting the objectives of Medicaid was not arbitrary and capricious.....	12
A. Beneficiary health, wellness, and independence.....	13
B. The Secretary considered and reasonably rejected 15commenters’ concerns about coverage loss.	15
C. The Secretary did not need to consider other objectives.	20
III. Remand without vacatur is the appropriate response to any shortcomings in the Secretary’s approval.....	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	16
<i>Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	7
<i>C.K. v. N.J. Dep't. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Cont'l Air Lines v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>*Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	12, 15, 18, 19
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Assn.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	15
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Olivares v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Meadows</i> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. United States</i> , 925 F. 3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 19
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 601(a)	4
42 U.S.C. 603	4
42 U.S.C. 625	4
42 U.S.C. 629	4
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)	7, 12
42 U.S.C. 1396-1.....	3, 4, 9, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)	12
42 U.S.C. 1397aa(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1397n.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Articles	Page(s)
Hannah Katch & Judith Solomon, Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>Are Medicaid Incentives an Effective Way to Improve Health Outcomes?</i> (2017).....	6
Nicholas Horton & Jonathan Bain, <i>The Truth About Arkansas’ Medicaid Work Reporting Requirements</i> , Foundation for Government Accountability (2019).....	19
